

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 724

TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2019


 STATUS OF PMAY IN ANDHRA PRADESH


724.  SHRI M. MURALI MOHAN:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds released to the Government of Andhra Pradesh under the Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (PMAY) during the last three years;

(b) the names of districts in the State covered under the said Yojana; and

(c) the number of houses constructed/ likely to be constructed in East and West Godavari district of Andhra Pradesh under the said Yojana?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a):   Funds released to the State of Andhra Pradesh under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-

Gramin (PMAY-G) during 2015-16 to 2017-18 is Rs.850.17 Crores and under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Urban (PMAY-U), Central Assistance released is Rs. 3280.66 crores during the last three years.


(b): All the districts of the State of Andhra Pradesh are covered under PMAY-G while names of districts covered under PMAY(U) is at Annexure-I.


(c): As per AwaasSoft report, as on 04.02.2019, for PMAY-G and information provided by the Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs for PMAY(U), details of houses constructed/likely to be constructed in East and West Godavari districts is given below:

 (Units in No.s)

Districts PMAY-G PMAY-U

Houses

Constructed

Houses likely to

be constructed

Houses

Completed

Houses likely

to be

constructed

East Godavari 6,408 18,467 23,100 21,618

West Godavari 4,984 9,244 14,893 38,041


*****


Annexure-I


Annexure referred to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No - 724 to be answered on 07.02.2019


Name of Districts in the State of Andhra Pradesh covered under PMAY(U)


Sr. No.


Districts name


1


Anantapur


2


Chittoor


3


East Godavari


4


Guntur


5


Kadapa


6


Krishna


7


Kurnool


8


Prakasam


9
Sri Potti Sriramulu

Nellore


10


Srikakulam


11


Visakhapatanam


12


Vizianagaram


*****

